



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 561/2026 & CM APPL. 2776-2779/2026**

DR. R. DURAIPANDI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Suyash Srivastava & Mr. Manish
Pandey, Advocates.

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY AND ORS.....Respondents

Through: Dr. Monika Arora, CGSC with Mr.
Subhrodeep Saha, Mr. Prabhat
Kumar, Ms. Anamika Thakur & Mr.
Abhinav Verma, Advocates for UOI.
Ms. Archana Kumari, Advocate for
UOI.
Mr. Karan Prakash, Mr.
Harshvardhan Korada, Mr. Om Bali
& Ms. Deepshikha Kumar, Advocates
for JNU.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

%

19.01.2026

1. The Petitioner places reliance on the minutes of the meeting of the Committee constituted for promotion of Assistant Librarians under the Career Advancement Scheme (CAS), held on 6th January, 2025, and contends that despite the Committee having recommended that the incumbent Assistant Librarians be considered for promotion under the CAS, no action has been taken by the Respondents.
2. Counsel for the Respondents states that they have been supplied with



the advance copy and seek time to take instructions on the issue.

3. For this purpose, re-notify on 2nd February, 2026.

4. No directions for completion of proceedings are being issued at this stage, as counsel for the Respondents has sought time to take instructions. Any further directions in this regard shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

JANUARY 19, 2026/hc